No. 629, S.|

[Published July 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 578.

- AN ACT to create sections 1797t-1 to 1797-12, inclusive, of the statutes, relating to franchises of street railway companies and to purchase of the property of street railway companies by the municipality.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes twelve new sections to read:

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

No. 823, A.]

[Published July 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 579.

- AN ACT to repeal sections 458a, 458b, 458d, 458g, 458h, statutes of 1898, and section 1, chapter 64, laws of 1903, and to create sections 458a, 458b, 458b—1 and 458b—2, statutes of 1898, relating to the granting of state certificates and licenses by the state superintendent of public instruction.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 458a, 458b, 458d, 458g, 458h, as amended by chapter 171, laws of 1901, of the statutes of 1898; section 1 of chapter 64, laws of 1903, and all other laws or parts of laws in conflict herewith, are repealed.

SECTION 2. There are added to the statutes of 1898, four new sections to read:

Approved July 12, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)

1190

If the applicant is then successful in securing the required standing in any two of said second grade branches, the superintendent shall issue to said applicant a new third grade certificate based upon the previous examination or upon the county training school certificate good for one year, and if on or before the expiration of such new third grade certificate, the applicant completes the second grade examination, the superintendent may grant him a certificate of the second grade without limitation. If at any time during the life of the second grade certificate, any applicant shall successfully write in the additional branches demanded for a first grade certificate, the superintendent may issue such first grade certificate without limitation.

(Ch. 445, 1907.)

Repeal: Section 458, A. (By Sec. 1, Ch. 579, 1907. New section with same number created by section 2 of said chapter.)

Teachers' state certificates of other states; acceptance in Wisconsin; special licenses. SECTION 458a. The holder of a teacher's state certificate granted by another state, which is equivalent to the Wisconsin unlimited state certificate, may receive from the state superintendent, upon the recommendation of the Wisconsin state board of examiners, a Wisconsin unlimited state certificate. The applicant shall furnish such evidence of learning and good moral character as the board may require, and also of two years' successful experience in teaching in the public schools of Wisconsin subsequent to the date of issuance of the foreign state certificate. The holder of such state certificate upon which a Wisconsin state certificate has not been issued in accordance with the provisions herein mentioned, may, upon the recommendation of the state board of examiners, be granted a special license by the state superintendent, said special license legally qualifying the holder to teach for two years in a public school in Wisconsin.

(Sec. 2, Ch. 579, 1907.)

Repeal: Section 458b (By Sec. 1, Ch. 579, 1907. New section with same number created by section 2 of said chapter.)

Normal graduates, kindergarten course: teaching licenses and certificates. SECTION 458b. The state superintendent shall issue to the holder of a diploma, granted by the board of regents of normal schools to any person who completed the kindergarten training course established by said board in any of the state normal schools, a license entitling the holder to teach in any public k'ndergarten in this state for one year. The holder of such a diploma may receive an unlimited state certificate, entitling him to teach in any public kindergarten in this state for life unless sooner revoked, upon the furnishing of evidence of good moral character, and one year's successful teaching after graduation, in a public kindergarten in the state of Wisconsin, together with the certificate required in section 458b-2.

(Sec. 2 Ch. 579, 1907.)

graduates, manual training and domestic Normal science: teaching licenses and certificates. SECTION 458b The state superintendent shall issue to the holder of a -1. diploma granted by the board of regents of normal schools to any person who completes the training course for teachers of manual training or domestic science, established by said board in any of the Wisconsin state normal schools a license entitling the holder to teach manual training or domestic science for one year in any school forming a part of the public school system. The holder of such diploma may receive an unlimited state certificate entitling him to teach manual training or domestic science in any public school in this state for life. unless sooner revoked upon furnishing evidence of good moral character, and one year's successful teaching of such branches, after graduation, in a public school in the state of Wisconsin. together with the certificate required in section 458b-2.

(Sec. 2, Ch. 579, 1907.)

University graduates in pedagogy: teaching license. SECTION 458b—2. 1. The president of the university of Wisconsin shall issue to all graduates of the regular collegiate courses of such university, a certified statement showing the name of the graduate, the date of graduation, the course from which graduated, and that said graduate has completed the course of pedagogical instruction prescribed by the university for all persons who intend to teach. This certificate when presented to the state superintendent, shall entitle the holder thereof to receive a license qualifying the holder to teach in any public school in the state of Wisconsin for one year from the date of jssuance.

Normal graduates, full course: teaching licenses. 2. The president of each state normal school shall issue to the graduates of the full course of the normal school, as well as to the persons completing the elementary course, a statement bearing even date with the diploma or certificate, setting forth the name of the person and the course from which graduated. This certificate when presented to the state superintendent, shall entitle the holder thereof to receive a license, qualifying the holder to teach in the public schools of Wisconsin for one year from date of issuance.

University and normal graduates: state certificates; high school principalship. 3. The state superintendent, upon the presentation of a statement hereinbefore mentioned in this section, and satisfactory evidence of good moral character, and one year's successful teaching after graduation in the public schools of the state of Wisconsin, shall issue certificates as follows: To any person who shall hold a university or normal school diploma an unlimited state certificate; to any person who shall hold a normal school elementary certificate. a limited state certificate, qualifying the holder to teach in a public school for a period not to exceed six years from the date of issuance of the normal school certificate. Neither a limited state certificate, nor a license to teach based upon the certificate from the elementary course of a normal school, shall qualify the holder as principal of a free high school having four years course of study.

(Sec. 2, Ch. 579, 1907.)

Repeal: Section 458d as amended by Ch. 171, 1907, repealed by Sec. 1, Ch. 579, 1907.

Repeal: Section 458g as amended by Ch 171, 1901, repealed by Sec. 1, Ch. 579, 1907, and re-enacted by Scc. 1, Ch. 317, 1907.

Normal kindergarten diploma a teaching certificate for primary grades. SECTION 458g. A diploma granted by the board of regents of normal schools to any person who completes the kindergarten training course established by said board in any of the state normal schools, shall be regarded as a certificate legally qualifying the holder thereof to teach for one year in any kindergarten forming a part of the public school system. or in the first three years of the primary grades of such system (the words "primary grades" shall be construed as in section 1 of chapter 248, laws of 1905); and the state superintendant may, after such examination as to moral character, learning and ability to teach as to him may seem proper, coun-